theadjutant-general, one thousand two hundred and ninetyone dollars and sixty-nine cents (\$1,291.69).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1887...

## CHAPTER 224.

[S. F. No. 619.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEYS FOR THE BALANCE DUE UPON PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE STATE AGRICÙLTURAL SOCIETY.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, payable in equal installments of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars each in eighteen hundred and eighty-eighty (1888) and eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, (1889), for the purpose of paying the balance due upon and for the permanent buildings, built by the state agricultural society upon said society's grounds, which said moneys shall be paid to the treasurer of said state agricultural society upon the order of the president of said society, attested by the secretary of the same. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

Appropriation for state

When act to and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.